- Notation of the retirement of Mr. Walter C. Wassmer, Senior Executive Vice 

President and Group Head of Institutional Banking Group, effective April 21, 
2022;   

Date of Disclosure Subject 

- Approval of the additional equity investment in BDO Network Bank, Inc. 
(BDONB) up to One Billion Seven Hundred Million Pesos 
(Php1,700,000,000.00) involving the subscription of common shares to be 
issued out of BDONB’s authorized and unissued capital stock; and  

- Approval and endorsement for stockholders’ approval the declaration of 
stock dividends equivalent to 20% of the Bank’s outstanding capital stock,

[...]

5,500,000,000 to 8,500,000,000 shares, and the amendment of the Seventh 
Article of the Bank’s Amended Articles of Incorporation to reflect the increase 
in authorized capital stock, as follows:  

“SEVENTH -  That the authorized capital stock of the Bank is NINETY-

FIVE BILLION PESOS (Php95,000,000,000.00), divided into 
EIGHT BILLION FIVE HUNDRED MILLION (8,500,000,000) 
common stock with a par value of TEN PESOS (P10.00) per 
share, and ONE BILLION (1,000,000,000) Series A Preferred 
Shares with a par value of TEN PESOS (P10.00) per share.” 

March 28, 2022  Press Release: BDO declares 20% Stock Dividend and hikes Authorized Capital